भारत सरकार/Government of India

Date: 26-09-2025

स्वास्थ्यऔर परिवारकल्याणमंत्रालय/ Ministry of Health and Family Welfare प्रधानमंत्री स्वास्थ्य सुरक्षा योजना/PMSSY

अखिलभारतीयआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान/All India Institute of Medical Sciences www.aiimsmangalagiri.edu.in मंगलिगरि, आंध्रप्रदेश/Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

Ref: AIIMSM-ADMN/PROC/2025 – Procurement AIIMS MG

Call for Objection

Subject: Inviting comments/objection, if any before declaring proprietary article for procurement of "**Graphite tube PIN platform-pyrolytically coated, long**" for the Department of Biochemistry AIIMS Mangalagiri.

Biochemistry Department, AIIMS Mangalaigiri has to procure 'Graphite tube PIN platform-pyrolytically coated, long' through Proprietary Article basis.

The proposal submitted by M/s. Analytik Jena India Pvt Ltd, Plot no-462 Patparganj industrial Area Delhi-110092. India are the sole manufacturer/agents of the Graphite tube PIN platform-pyrolytically coated, long. Similar items manufactured by other firms(s) shall not be suitable for our purpose who are established and reputable manufacturer of this item along with Proprietary Article Certificate are attached & uploaded on Institute website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments if any from any manufacturer/supplier before declaring proprietary article of the said equipment/items to be procured, within 10 days (i.e. 06-10-2025) from the date of issuance/uploading of the notification.

The objection should be raised in the technical compliance sheet as enclosed in Annexure -I, if any Firm claiming suitability of their product with respect to specification mentioned.

The comments should be sent to the office of Procurement Cell, Room no: 2151, Logistic block at AIIMS Mangalagiri in a sealed envelope with above reference on or before 06-10-2025 up to 05:00 PM from the date of uploading on institutional website, failing which it will be presumed that any other manufacture/vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Sd/AAO (Procurement)
AIIMS Mangalagiri

P-3 FORM

(to be attached with P-2 form for Proprietary items)

AIIMS Mangalagiri

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the items Synchronized multiple visualization system required in the P-2 form should be purchased from <u>Analytikjena GmbH</u> To the best of my knowledge <u>Analytikjena GmbH</u> is the sole agent of the sole manufacturer <u>Part No. 407-152.314</u> (<u>Graphite tube PIN platform-pyrolytically coated, long) for Graphite furnace atomic absorption spectrophotometer, Zeenit 700P</u>

Similar items manufactured by other firm(s) shall not be suitable for our purpose for the following reasons:-

This product has the following unique features

- Integrated transverse heated with extremely fast and linear ramp rates
- Sensorless adaptive temperature control
- Emission independent temperature recalibration
- Graphite tube perfectly aligns with the shape of the furnace

The above features are required for analysis in Zeenit 700P AAS. To the best of my knowledge these features are not available in any other product.

Sign of Indenter Designation

Department

Recommendation:

Signature of Head of Department Section

N.B.:The indenter before recording the above certificate smooth satisfy himself that the article is genuinely of proprietary nature manufactured under patent laws.

Jena, 3. August 2023

Analytik Jena GmbH, Konrad-Zuse-Strasse 1, 07745 Jena, Germany

To whom it may concern

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that We, Analytik Jena GmbH, Germany, is sole manufacturer and supplier of items offered against quotation no. AJIPL/2023-24/SALE/S/042 Dated 03.08.2023.

Part No. 407-152.314 (Z-graphite tube PIN-platform -pyrolytically coated,, long)

AND only we can supply these consumable in India through our 100% subsidiary Analytik Jena India Pvt.Ltd.

Thanking you, Yours Sincerely,

Analytik Jena GmbH

Henri Solvall

analylikjena

Analytik Jena GmbH Konrad-Zuse-Straße 1 07745 Jena - Germany Tel. +49 3641 77 70 Fax +49 3641 77 9279

Authorize Signatory

Analytik Jena GmbH 07745 Jena · Germany

Managing Director Ulrich Krauss Advisory Board Andreas Krey

HypoVereinsbank AG Acc 4 142 845 BIC 830 200 87 BIC (SWIFT-Code) HYVEDEMM IBAN DE80 8302 0087 0004 1428 45

Commerzbank AG₉ Acc 258 427 400 BIC 820 400 00 BIC (SWIFT-Code) COBADEFF IBAN DEZZ 8204 0000 0258 4274 00

Acc 19 BIC 830 530 30 BIC (SWIFT-Code) HELADEF1JEN 18AN DEZZ 8305 3030 0000 0000 19

1/1

Generated from eOffice by Rama mohan reddy Tippuluri, Store Keeper (RMT), Store Keeper, AllMS MG on 09/09/2025 12:19 PM

Annexure 6

MANUAL FOR PROCUREMENT OF GOODS 2017 Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure

Annexure 6: Proprietary Article Certificate (Refer Para 4.6.1)

File 1	Number and Date Reference		Part No. 407-152	Part No. 407-152.314 (Graphite tube PIN pla		
1	Description of article		absorption spect	pyrolytically coated, long) for Graphite furna absorption spectrophotometer, Zeenit 700P		
2	Forecast of quanti	ty/annual requiremen	t 20 (2 sets)			
3	Approximate estimated value for above quantity		643572	643572		
4	Maker's name and address			Analytikjena GmBH, Germany		
5	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockists		Analytikjena India	Analytikjena India Pvt Ltd, Plot No 462, Patp		
6	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that: –					
	Note-Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c-2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it – without which PAC certificate will be invalid.					
6(a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing/stocking this item. AND					
6(b)	A similar article is not manufactured/sold by any other firm, which could be used in lieu OR					
6 (c-1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like OEM/warranty spares): OR					
6(c)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC was also given in the last procurement cycle, please also bring out efforts made since then to locate more sources): OR					
7	Reference of concurrence of finance wing to the proposal:					
Histo	story of PAC purchases of this item for past three years may be given below NIL					
Nam	me of the Supplier					
Order/Tender Reference& Date		Quantity Ordered	Basic Rate on Order (Rs.)	Adverse Perform Reported if A		
G:		Authority				
Date	2 2 202	Designation of Of HOD,	DEPARTMENT OF BIOCHEMI AIMS, MANGALAGIRI), MD STRY		

SPECIFICATIONS

Objection should be submitted in following format:

S. no	Item specification as given	Specification offered by firm	Deviation if any	Remarks